

No. 69421-9-1

King County Superior Court No. 11-2-09575-4SEA

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I, OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

GAYLE TORGERSON,
Petitioner

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE; and AMELIA HARTMAN and JOHN DOE
HARTMAN, wife and husband, and their marital community,

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF SEATTLE

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

REBECCA BOATRIGHT, WSBA #32767
Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Respondents,
City of Seattle, Officers McDaniel and Lim

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

ORIGINAL.

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUN -6 PM 2:11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANTS’
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The roadway and intersection.....5

 B. Speed limits on California Ave SW.....8

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....12

 A. Standard of review12

 B. Any “confusion” between cause-in-fact and legal
 causation is irrelevant under the facts of this case.....13

 C. Because plaintiff cannot establish that the reduced
 “school zone” speed limit would have been in effect at
 the time of her collision, plaintiff cannot establish that
 the absence of speed zone signage was a physical
 cause of this collision.....15

 D. Because plaintiff cannot establish that a reduced speed
 limit would have been in effect at the time of her
 collision, and because speed cannot be a proximate
 cause of a collision if it serves only to bring favored
 and disfavored road users together at the same place
 and time, plaintiff cannot establish legal liability as a
 matter of logic, common sense, justice, policy and
 precedent.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991).....	14
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co. Ltd.</i> 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986).....	13
<i>Channel v. Mills</i> 77 Wn. App. 268, 890 P.2d 535 (1995).....	20
<i>Craig v. Washington Trust Bank</i> 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999).....	13, 16
<i>Gall v. McDonald Indus.</i> 84 Wn. App. 194, 926 P.2d 934 (1996).....	12
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 161 Wn. App. 1, -- P.3d – (Div. I 2011) at fn. 2.....	9
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947)	16
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	14, 18
<i>Holmes v. Wallace</i> 84 Wn. App. 156, 926 P.2d 339 (1996).....	20
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> 147 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	19
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006), <i>rev. den.</i> 104 Wn.2d 1021 (1985).....	13
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010).....	17
<i>Renner v. City of Marysville</i> 145 Wn. App. 443, 187 P.3d 286 (2008).....	12
<i>Ruff v. King Cy.</i> 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	12

<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market</i> 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	19
<i>Security State Bank v. Burk</i> 100 Wn. App. 94, 995 P.2d 1272 (2000).....	15
<i>Stoneman v. Wick Constr. Co.</i> 55 Wn.2d 639, 349 P.2d 215 (1960).....	13
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire</i> 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	12

STATUTES

23 CFR, Part 655	9
23 U.S.C. § 152.....	8
23 U.S.C. § 402(k).....	8
RCW 35.78.010	5
RCW 40.14.010(a).....	6
RCW 40.14.060.....	6
RCW 46.04.160.....	6
RCW 46.04.290.....	6
RCW 47.36.020	9

COURT RULES

CR 56	15
CR 56(e).....	15

ORDINANCES

SMC 11.18.010.....	5
SMC 11.52.080.....	8
SMC 11.52.100.....	8

MISCELLANEOUS

MUTCD § 7B.11 11

W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS §
41 at 269 (5th ed. 1984)..... 16

WAC 468-95-010..... 9

WAC 468-95-340 10, 11, 17

WAC 468-95-350 11, 17
